
Issued on Monday 1 October 2018                            Continued Over/:

Alison Broom, Chief Executive

STRATEGIC PLANNING, SUSTAINABILITY AND 
TRANSPORTATION COMMITTEE MEETING

Date: Tuesday 9 October 2018
Time: 6.30 pm
Venue: Town Hall, High Street, Maidstone
           
Membership:

Councillors D Burton (Chairman), Clark, Cox, Field, Garten, Mrs Grigg (Vice-
Chairman), Munford, Parfitt-Reid and de Wiggondene-Sheppard

The Chairman will assume that all Members will read the reports before attending the 
meeting. Officers are asked to assume the same when introducing reports.

AGENDA Page No.

1. Apologies for Absence 

2. Notification of Substitute Members 

3. Urgent Items 

4. Notification of Visiting Members 

5. Disclosures by Members and Officers 

6. Disclosures of Lobbying 

7. To consider whether any items should be taken in private 
because of the possible disclosure of exempt information 

8. Minutes of the meeting held on 11 September 2018 1 - 8

9. Presentation of Petitions (if any) 

10. Questions and answer session for members of the public 

11. Committee Work Programme 9

12. Reports of Outside Bodies 10 - 12

13. Maidstone Integrated Transport Package and Associated Local 
Growth Fund Monies Update - Verbal Update 

The full report on the Maidstone Integrated Transport Package 
is due to be published on the Maidstone Joint Transportation 
Board agenda on 9th October 2018.



14. Parking Services Annual Report 2017-18 13 - 32

15. Local Enforcement Plan 33 - 52

16. Maidstone Local Plan Review: Broad Spatial Options 53 - 67

17. Development of the New Strategic Plan 68 - 95

PUBLIC SPEAKING AND ALTERNATIVE FORMATS

If you require this information in an alternative format please contact us, call 01622 
602899 or email committee@maidstone.gov.uk.

In order to speak at this meeting, please contact Democratic Services using the contact 
details above, by 5 p.m. one clear working day before the meeting (i.e. Friday 5th 
October). If asking a question, you will need to provide the full text in writing. If making a 
statement, you will need to tell us which agenda item you wish to speak on. Please note 
that slots will be allocated on a first come, first served basis.

To find out more about the work of the Committee, please visit www.maidstone.gov.uk.

mailto:committeeservices@maidstone.gov.uk
http://www.maidstone.gov.uk/


1

MAIDSTONE BOROUGH COUNCIL

Strategic Planning, Sustainability and Transportation 
Committee

MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON TUESDAY 11 SEPTEMBER 
2018

Present: Councillors D Burton, Clark, Cox, Field, Garten, 
Mrs Grigg, Munford, Perry and Spooner

Also Present: Councillors McKay and Springett

52. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Parfitt-Reid and de 
Wiggondene Sheppard.

53. NOTIFICATION OF SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS 

The following Substitute Members were present:

 Councillor Perry for Parfitt-Reid

 Councillor Spooner for de Wiggondene Sheppard.

54. URGENT ITEMS 

The Chairman explained to the Committee that he had agreed to take an 
urgent update to Item 22. Town Centre Article 4 Direction – Options.  The 
reason for urgency was that the update corrected references in the report 
to ensure accuracy.

55. NOTIFICATION OF VISITING MEMBERS 

The following Councillors were present as Visiting Members:

 Councillor Springett, who indicated that she wished to speak on 
Item 14. First Quarter Budget Monitoring Report and Item 15. Key 
Performance Indicator Update Quarter 1 SPST.

 Councillor McKay, who indicated that he wished to speak on Item 
14. First Quarter Budget Monitoring Report and Item 15. Key 
Performance Indicator Update Quarter 1 SPST.

56. DISCLOSURES BY MEMBERS AND OFFICERS 

There were no disclosures by Members or Officers.

Should you wish to refer any decisions contained in these minutes to Policy and Resources 
Committee, please submit a Decision Referral Form, signed by three Councillors, to the Head 
of Policy, Communications and Governance by: 3rd October 2018.

1

Agenda Item 8



2

57. DISCLOSURES OF LOBBYING 

All members disclosed that they had been lobbied on Item 21. Maidstone 
Community Infrastructure Levy Administration and Governance.

58. TO CONSIDER WHETHER ANY ITEMS SHOULD BE TAKEN IN PRIVATE 
BECAUSE OF THE POSSIBLE DISCLOSURE OF EXEMPT INFORMATION 

RESOLVED: That all items be taken in public as proposed.

59. AMENDMENT TO THE ORDER OF BUSINESS 

The Chairman explained that in order to comprehensively consider Item 
20. Reference from Council - Community Infrastructure Levy, it would be 
pragmatic to discuss the contents of Item 21. Maidstone Community 
Infrastructure Levy Administration and Governance beforehand.

RESOLVED: That Item 21. Maidstone Community Infrastructure Levy 
Administration and Governance be considered before Item 20. Reference 
from Council - Community Infrastructure Levy.

60. MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 10 JULY 2018 

RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meeting held on 10 July 2018 be 
approved as a correct record and signed.

61. PRESENTATION OF PETITIONS (IF ANY) 

There were no petitions.

62. QUESTIONS AND ANSWER SESSION FOR MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC 

There were no questions from members of the public.

63. COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME 

RESOLVED: That the Committee Work Programme be noted.

64. NOMINATIONS TO OUTSIDE BODIES - SPS&T 

The Committee debated the role of the Strategic Planning, Sustainability 
and Transport Committee Chairman in relation to Outside Bodies, as 
described in the Constitution.

Mr Sam Bailey, Democratic and Administration Services Manager, 
confirmed that the description of the Chairman’s responsibilities had been 
referred to the Democracy Committee on 5th September 2018.  The 
Democracy Committee had recommended to Council that the Constitution 
be amended to clarify that the Chairman was not required to sit on the 
board of Outside Bodies, as the nominated Council Representative was 
responsible for this.  The amendment had not yet been considered by 
Council.

2



3

RESOLVED:

1) That Councillor Clive English be nominated as the Council’s 
representative on the Southern Rail Stakeholder Forum.

2) That the Chairman of the Strategic Planning, Sustainability and 
Transport Committee continues to attend meetings of the Quality 
Bus Partnership, in addition to the Council’s nominated 
representative, until the Constitution is amended.

Voting: Unanimous

65. REPORTS OF OUTSIDE BODIES 

RESOLVED: That the Reports of Outside Bodies be noted.

66. FIRST QUARTER BUDGET MONITORING REPORT 

Ms Ellie Dunnet, Head of Finance, updated the Committee on the budget 
position at the end of the First Quarter.  Ms Dunnet explained that while 
there was an overspend regarding parking services, there was an overall 
underspend.  The Council was expected to remain within the agreed 
budget for the year.

Councillors Springett and McKay spoke on this item as Visiting Members.

In response to a question from a Visiting Member, Mr Rob Jarman, Head 
of Planning & Development, confirmed that recruitment was underway for 
a Conservation Officer.  The risks associated with the position being 
vacant were acknowledged, however, Maidstone Borough Council was 
working with Historic England regarding a number of sites including 
Wren’s Cross.  Furthermore, the current situation was considered 
manageable due to the specialist knowledge that had been developed 
within current officer capacity.

RESOLVED:

1) That the revenue position at the end of the first quarter and the 
actions being taken or proposed to improve the position, where 
significant variances have been identified, be noted.
 

2) That the capital position at the end of the first quarter be noted.

67. KEY PERFORMANCE INDICATOR UPDATE QUARTER 1 SPST 

Mr Jarman introduced the Key Performance Indicator Update.  He 
confirmed that all KPIs demonstrated good progress, following the 
elimination of the backlog of planning applications.

3



4

The Committee suggested that the future Quarter 2 KPI Update be 
reviewed to confirm whether the trends had been sustained, with a view 
to updating the KPIs.

RESOLVED: That the summary of performance for Quarter 1 of 2018/19 
for Key Performance Indicators (KPIs) be noted.

68. EXTENSION OF THE SOUTH 3 RESIDENT PARKING ZONE 

Mr Jeff Kitson, Parking Services Manager, outlined a proposal to extend 
the eligibility to park in the South 3 Resident Parking Zone.  Mr Kitson 
explained that historically, there had been limited demand for parking 
from the properties concerned.  A change in demography, however, 
meant that parking was now required.

In response to questions from the Committee, Mr Kitson confirmed that as 
the change was to the eligibility to park in the South 3 Resident Parking 
Zone and not the size of the zone, it would not impact upon current 
infrastructure.  Furthermore, charges for the new permits would negate 
the costs associated with the change.

RESOLVED: That the South 3 Resident Parking Zone is extended to 
include property numbers 2 to 12 College Road.

Voting: For – 8 Against – 0 Abstentions – 1

69. VERBAL UPDATE - DRAFT SPORTS FACILITIES AND PLAYING PITCH 
STRATEGIES 

Mr Mark Egerton, Strategic Planning Manager, provided a verbal update 
on the Draft Sports Facilities and Playing Pitch Strategies.  Mr Egerton 
informed the Committee that the reports had been well received by the 
Heritage, Culture and Leisure Committee on 4th September 2018.  The 
following recommendations were made to the Strategic Planning, 
Sustainability and Transportation Committee by the Heritage, Culture and 
Leisure Committee: 

 That the strategies that form part of the Council’s evidence base be 
noted and the comments on the documents be referred to Strategic 
Planning, Sustainability and Transportation Committee for 
consideration prior to re-engagement with key stakeholders and all 
Ward Councillors;

 That the Strategic Planning, Sustainability and Transportation 
Co
[...]
urrently known, 
however, it was not a blanket Article 4 Direction and was focussed 
on specific sites.

5



6

RESOLVED: That the response to the Sevenoaks District Draft Local Plan 
Consultation July 2018 set out in Appendix 1 be approved.

Voting: Unanimous

71. KENT COUNTY COUNCIL RIGHTS OF WAY IMPROVEMENT PLAN (ROWIP) 
CONSULTATION 

Miss Houghton informed the Committee that Kent County Council was 
required to update the Public Rights of Way Improvement Plan every ten 
years.  The updated plan was now subject to consultation.

The Committee noted that the response was in accordance with current 
Maidstone Borough Council policies.

Officers confirmed that:

 Of fifteen questions available to respond to, five were relevant to 
Maidstone Borough Council; and

 This was a general consultation, and therefore if any specific rights 
of way present a crime and disorder consideration, the appropriate 
place to do this was outside of the consultation.

RESOLVED: That the response to the Rights of Way Improvement Plan 
set out in paragraphs 1.6 to 1.13 of the report be agreed.

Voting: Unanimous

72. MAIDSTONE COMMUNITY INFRASTRUCTURE LEVY ADMINISTRATION AND 
GOVERNANCE 

Mrs Tay Arnold explained that the Community Infrastructure Levy 
Charging Schedule and the Regulations 123 List were approved by Full 
Council in 2017.  Since previous reports had been considered by the 
Strategic Planning, Sustainability and Transport Committee, a streamlined 
process had been established and a refresher training session regarding 
CIL had been arranged for Members in September 2018.

In response to questions from the Committee, Mrs Arnold responded that:

 The appointment of two members of staff, in addition to careful 
project planning, meant that there was sufficient capacity to 
manage the CIL workload; 

 Internal Audit had been engaged with, with a view to arranging a 
formal audit in the future;

 Following advice from the Strategic Planning, Sustainability and 
Transport Com
[...]
January.

If Members would like to know more about the Kent Downs AONB Unit they are 
very welcome to get in touch directly with Nick Johannsen, the Director.

Nick.johannsen@kentdowns.org.uk 01303 815 170

11

mailto:Nick.johannsen@kentdowns.org.uk


12



STRATEGIC PLANNING, 
SUSTAINABILITY AND 
TRANSPORTATION COMMITTEE

09 October 2018

Parking Services Annual Report 2017-18

Final Decision-Maker Strategic Planning, Sustainability and 
Transportation Committee

Lead Head of Service/Lead 
Director

Director of Regeneration and Place

Lead Officer and Report 
Author

Alexander Wells, Parking Services

Classification Public

Wards affected All

Executive Summary

A brief examination of the need for a Parking Services Report, outlining the previous 
year’s performance and projects completed, to be published online in accordance 
with governing legislation.

This report makes the following recommendations to this Committee:

1. That the Parking Services Annual Report 2017-18 be supported and published 
online.

Timetable

Meeting Date

Strategic Planning, Sustainability and 
Transport Committee

09/10/2018

13

Agenda Item 14



Parking Services Annual Report 2017-18

1. INTRODUCTION AND BACKGROUND

1.1 Maidstone Borough Council has a legal responsibility to publish on-street 
and off-street parking statistics.

1.2 The Department for Transport Operational Guidance to Local Authorities, 
Parking Policy and Enforcement (section 4.15/4.24) and the Local 
Government Transparency Code 2014 (part 2.2) require the Council to 
provide the following data:

o The Traffic Management Act 2004, Operational Guidance to 
Local Authorities states that:

Enforcement authorities should produce an annual report about their 
enforcement activities within six months of the end of each financial year. 
The report should be published and as a minimum it should cover the 
financial, statistical and other data.

o Local Government Transparency Code 2015 requires the 
Council to:

a. Publish 
[...]
tion 

Either no 
further action 
required, or 
action cannot 
be taken  

Maidstone Borough Council – Enforcement Procedure Flow Chart: Formal action and remedying the Breach 

FORMAL ACTION INITIATED

Does the breach require 
an immediate 

injunction/stop notice/ 
temporary stop notice

No

Obtain ownership details 

Breach of Condition 
Notice 

No

Enforcement Notice

Has an appeal been 
made against the 

notice?

No

Inspect the works at the end of 
the compliance period

Has the Notice been 
complied with 

No

Take appropriateaction:
Prosectuion
Direct Action
Injunction
Legal Agreement

Close  Case 

Close  Case 

Consider 
injunction or 
prepare report for 
stop notice/ TSN 

 

Yes 

Has the further 
action been 
successful  

Close  Case 

Yes  

Respond to the 
appeal 

Has the 
appeal been 

allowed?

Yes  

No  Yes  

No  
Yes  

52



STRATEGIC PLANNING 
SUSTAINABILITY & 
TRANSPORTATION COMMITTEE

9th October 2018

Maidstone Local Plan Review: Broad Spatial Options 

Final Decision-Maker Strategic Planning, Sustainability & 
Transportation Committee

Lead Head of Service/Lead 
Director

Rob Jarman, Head of Planning & Development

Lead Officer and Report 
Author

Sarah Lee, Principal Planning Officer (Strategic 
Planning) 

Classification Public

Wards affected All

Executive Summary
In July, Council agreed the Local Development Scheme for the Local Plan Review 
and is currently developing a new Strategic Plan, which will set out a key vision and 
series of objectives for the future of the borough. Following on from this, an 
important step in the preparation of the LPR, and in anticipation of the first ‘Issues & 
Options’ public consultation scheduled for July 2019, will be the identification of 
broad spatial options for how planned new development will be distributed in the 
borough.  Taking an objective, evidence based approach to the identification and 
ultimate selection of the spatial strategy will be important to the LPR’s soundness at 
Examination.  This report provides background on the influences on the 
identification of the broad spatial options and sets out the immediate next steps.

This report makes the following recommendations to this Committee:

1. That officers be instructed to progress the identification of broad spatial options 
for the Local Plan Review.

2. That a report outlining the Call for Sites information package be submitted the 
Strategic Planning, Sustainability and Transportation Committee for approval 
prior to publication.

Timetable

Meeting Date

Strategic Planning, Sustainability & 
Transportation Committee 

9th October 2018

53

Agenda Item 16



Maidstone Local Plan Review: Broad Spatial Options 

1. INTRODUCTION AND BACKGROUND

Introduction

1.1 In July the Committee considered a report which signalled the start of the 
Local Plan Review (LPR) process. Council subsequently agreed the ‘Local 
Development Scheme’ (the LPR timetable) and also agreed specific 
amendments to the July SPST report to underline that the LPR should, 
amongst all the other things, maintain and enhance the natural and historic 
environment including air quality and that ‘conceptual masterplanning’ 
should precede a Call for Sites.

1.2 Since the July report, the Government has issued the revised National 
Planning Policy Framework (NPPF) with which the LPR will need to conform. 

1.3 Further context for the LPR is provided by the Council’s Strategic Plan, 
which will set out a key vision and series of objectives for the future of the 
borough. A report on draft Strategic Plan themes is a separate item on this 
agenda and thereafter a finalised version of the Strategic Plan is due to be 
considered at Council on 12th December.  These timings will enable the 
completed Strategic Plan to provide both a steer and starting point for the 
LPR. 

1.4 The purpose of this report is to provide background on the influences on the 
identification of the broad spatial options for the LPR and to outline the nex
[...]
ents of the GDPR. 

Cheryl Parks, 
Mid Kent 
Legal 
Services 
(Planning)

Equalities The recommendation does not 
propose a change in service 
therefore will not require an 
equalities impact assessment at 
this stage.   An Equalities 
Impact Assessment will be 
undertaken on the draft LPR 
itself when that stage is 
reached.

Equalities and 
Corporate 
Policy Officer

Crime and Disorder No specific implications at this 
stage. 

Rob Jarman, 
Head of 
Planning & 
Development

Procurement No specific implications arising 
from the recommendation in 
this report. 

Rob Jarman, 
Head of 
Planning & 
Development; 
& Section 151 
Officer

6. BACKGROUND PAPERS 

Nil

67



Strategic Planning, 
Sustainability and 
Transportation Committee

9 October 2018

Development of the New Strategic Plan 

Final Decision-Maker Council

Lead Director Alison Broom, Chief Executive

Lead Officer and Report 
Author

Alison Broom, Chief Executive and Angela 
Woodhouse, Head of Policy, Communications 
and Governance

Classification Public

Wards affected All

Executive Summary

This report sets out the draft vision, objectives and outcomes for committee 
consideration following the workshops and events with Councillors and the 
Leadership Team. 

This report makes the following recommendation to this Committee:

Give feedback on the draft vision, objectives and outcomes to Policy and Resources 
Committee as part of the development of the new Strategic Plan.

Timetable

Meeting Date

HCLC 2 October 2018

Strategic Planning Sustainability and 
Transportation

9 October 2018

Communities, Housing and Environment 16 October 2018

Policy and Resources 24 October 2018

Policy and Resources 28 November 2018

Council 12 December 2018

68

Agenda Item 17



Development of the New Strategic Plan

1. INTRODUCTION AND BACKGROUND

1.1 Policy and Resources Committee agreed in July 2018 to a corporate 
planning timetable for the creation of a new Strategic Plan to run 
concurrently with the Medium Term Fi
[...]
or for rent and freehold purchase 
we will Have a consistent and positive to new business 
applications
we will Take control by buying land for commercial 
development 
we will Allocate additional employment land in the Local plan 
& have clear policies 
that Planning committee will adhere to.

Improved high speed 
broadband

Homeworkers need broadband supply.
Homeworking – broadband supply.
Broadband supply.
Connectivity
Rural amenities – 3G/4G patches, swimming pools. 

The Kent Medical 
Campus is delivered

Ensuring Kent Medical Campus delivers.

95


	Agenda
	8 Minutes of the meeting held on 11 September 2018
	11 Committee Work Programme
	12 Reports of Outside Bodies
	14 Parking Services Annual Report 2017-18
	Appendix 1: Parking Services Annual Report 2017-18

	15 Local Enforcement Plan
	Appendix 1: Draft Local Enforcement Plan
	Appendix 2: Maidstone Borough Council Enforcement Procedure: Investigation and Negotiation
	Appendix 3: Enforcement Procedure Flow Chart: Formal Action and Remedying the Breach

	16 Maidstone Local Plan Review: Broad Spatial Options
	17 Development of the New Strategic Plan
	Appendix A: Corporate Planning Timetable
	Appendix B: Draft Vision, Objectives and Outcomes
	Appendix C: Map of workshop notes to Objectives and Outcomes




Minutes of the meeting


1

MAIDSTONE BOROUGH COUNCIL

Strategic Planning, Sustainability and Transportation 
Committee

MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON TUESDAY 9 OCTOBER 2018

Present: Councillors D Burton, Clark, Cox, Field, Garten, 
Mrs Grigg, Munford, Parfitt-Reid and de Wiggondene-
Sheppard

Also Present: Councillors Perry and Spooner

76. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

There were no apologies for absence.

77. NOTIFICATION OF SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS 

It was noted that Councillor Perry was substituting for Councillor de 
Wiggondene-Sheppard.

78. URGENT ITEMS 

There were no urgent items.

79. NOTIFICATION OF VISITING MEMBERS 

The following Visiting Members were present:

 Councillor Perry indicated that he was substituting for Councillor de 
Wiggondene-Sheppard until he arrived.  Councillor Perry stated that 
upon Councillor de Wiggondene-Sheppard’s arrival, he would 
assume the role of Visiting Member.  

 Councillor Perry reserved his right to speak on Item 17. 
Development of the New Strategic Plan.

 Councillor Spooner was present but did not register to speak.

80. DISCLOSURES BY MEMBERS AND OFFICERS 

There were no disclosures by Members or Officers.

81. DISCLOSURES OF LOBBYING 

There were no disclosures of lobbying.

Should you wish to refer any decisions contained in these minutes to Policy and Resources 
Committee, please submit a Decision Referral Form, signed by three Councillors, to the Head 
of Policy, Communication and Governance by: 24th October 2018.



2

82. TO CONSIDER WHETHER ANY ITEMS SHOULD BE TAKEN IN PRIVATE 
BECAUSE OF THE POSSIBLE DISCLOSURE OF EXEMPT INFORMATION 

RESOLVED: That all items be taken in public as proposed.

83. MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 11 SEPTEMBER 2018 

RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meeting held on 11 September 2018 
be approved as a correct record and signed.

Voting: For – 4 Against – 3 Abstentions – 2

84. PRESENTATION OF PETITIONS (IF ANY) 

There were no petitions.

85. QUESTIONS AND ANSWER SESSION FOR MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC 

There were no questions from members of the public.

86. COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME 

Officers informed the Committee that:

 The Tonbridge and Malling Local Plan was being consulted on.  It 
was suggested that the response to this consultation be brought to 
the November Committee meeting.

 The Maidstone Housing Design Guide item would need to be 
discussed in December to allow for a workshop to take place.

Members received an update on Ashford Borough Council Local Plan, 
which was subject to a Main Modifications consultation following 
Independent Examination.

RESOLVED: That the Committee Work Programme be noted.

87. REPORTS OF OUTSIDE BODIES 

RESOLVED: That the Reports of Outside Bodies be noted.

88. MAIDSTONE INTEGRATED TRANSPORT PACKAGE AND ASSOCIATED 
LOCAL GROWTH FUND MONIES UPDATE - VERBAL UPDATE 

Mr William Cornall, Director of Regeneration and Place, addressed the 
Committee.  Mr Cornall stated that an update report regarding the 
Maidstone Integrated Transport Package (MITP) was an item on the 17 
October 2018 Maidstone Joint Transportation Board (MJTB) agenda.  This 
report outlined significant risk to MITP funding.  It was explained that in 
2015, via the MJTB, Kent County Council (KCC) and Maidstone Borough 
Council (MBC) identified five locations where interventions were required 
to reduce traffic congestion and improve journey time reliability.  The 



3

work associated with these locations had an estimated cost of £14.25m, 
with the projects awarded Local Growth Fund monies totalling £8.9m by 
the South East Local Enterprise Partnership (SELEP).  Developer 
contributions, through Section 106 agreements, formed the remaining 
balance.  Although project monies had been allocated to the five locations, 
funding was only secured once a full business case had been submitted to 
the SELEP Independent Technical Evaluator and approval had been 
granted by the SELEP Accountability Board.  Once approved, all monies 
needed to be spent by March 2021.  A deadline had since been 
introduced, requiring that all business cases be submitted by 16 
November 2018.  The report to the MJTB in October 2018 outlined that 
there was a risk of not meeting the business case submission deadline, 
which resulted in £4.9m of funding being at risk.  Furthermore, risks were 
highlighted in terms of spending the project money by the March 2021 
deadline.  Finally, the report made reference to the possibility of 
substituting projects.  No projects were recognised for Maidstone Borough 
Council, however, a project in the Tonbridge and Malling Borough Council 
area had been identified.

In response to questions from the Committee, Officers stated that 
dialogue with KCC was always open, however, it was unlikely that the full 
business case deadline would be met.

The Committee recognised the substantial amount of money that was at 
risk, and acknowledged the severity of the situation.  The Committee 
noted that as the MJTB had unanimously agreed to support the schemes 
in 2015, the lack of progress was concerning.  In order to demonstrate 
due diligence by the Committee, it was suggested that a reference be 
made to the MJTB regarding the MITP.

RESOLVED:

1) That Officers double their efforts to work with Kent County Council 
to ensure the MITP reported milestones are met and all the monies 
are used for their intended purpose.

2) That given the risk highlighted in the published report, SPST 
Members ask the Maidstone Joint Transportation Board to urge Kent 
County Council to revisit and urgently act on the resolution of the 
Maidstone Joint Transportation Board dated 7 December 2015, to 
deliver the MITP per the reported milestones, to ensure that we do 
not lose this funding.

Voting: Unanimous

Note: Councillor de Wiggondene-Sheppard entered the meeting at the 
conclusion of this item (6.47 p.m.).  Councillor Perry, who had been 
substituting for Councillor de Wiggondene-Sheppard until his arrival, took 
on the role of Visiting Member.

89. PARKING SERVICES ANNUAL REPORT 2017-18 



4

Mr Alex Wells, Service Analyst, presented the Parking Services Annual 
Report.  Mr Wells explained to the Committee that Maidstone Borough 
Council had a legal responsibility to publish on and off street parking 
statistics on an annual basis.   

In response to questions from the Committee, Officers stated that:

 The report format was designed to be used as an interactive online 
dashboard.

 When producing a hard copy of the report, some formatting was 
lost.  However, a link to the interactive version was provided in the 
hard copy document.

 Work was to be undertaken with the Communications Team within 
one month to ensure that a useable hard copy was produced.  Once 
completed, the Committee would be notified by email.

RESOLVED: That the Parking Services Annual Report be supported and 
published online, and upon request, a readable paper copy be made 
available.

Voting: Unanimous

90. LOCAL ENFORCEMENT PLAN 

Mr James Bailey, Development Manager, introduced the report.  Mr Bailey 
explained to the Committee that paragraph 1.8 of the report contained a 
reference to a Key Performance Indicator (KPI).  This should instead refer 
to a Local Performance Indicator (LPI).  Mr Bailey outlined that KPIs were 
reported to the Strategic Planning, Sustainability and Transportation 
Committee and Corporate Leadership Team, whereas LPIs were not.  It 
was suggested that the KPIs for Priority 1 and 2 breaches be:

 Priority 1 – 100% of target response times met.

 Priority 2 – 90% of target response times met.

The Committee commented that the Local Enforcement Plan demonstrated 
significant progress.  There was, however, a need to ensure that KPIs 
were formally drafted prior to approval by the Committee.  Members 
suggested that the flowcharts included in the report could be improved.  
The use of the term “customer” in the documentation was also queried.

RESOLVED: That an amended report be submitted to the Strategic 
Planning, Sustainability and Transportation Committee including the 
criteria of the Performance Indicators for Priority 1 and Priority 2 
breaches.

Voting: Unanimous



5

91. MAIDSTONE LOCAL PLAN REVIEW: BROAD SPATIAL OPTIONS 

Mrs Sarah Lee, Principal Planning Officer (Strategic Planning), outlined 
that the Local Plan Review would define how housing, and other 
developments, should be distributed in the borough.  This review would 
include a new housing target.  Mrs Lee explained to the Committee that 
the latest household projections were significantly lower than previous 
figures.  The Government has indicated that it will review its standard 
methodology for calculating “local housing need” figures, and that this will 
be consulted on in December 2018.  It was stated that the demand for 
houses could be met through a variety of means, but it was likely that a 
package of different spatial approaches would be required to meet the 
expected target of more than 1000 dwellings per year.  Mrs Lee informed 
the Committee that the Sustainability Appraisal was key to ensuring that 
the Local Plan Review was objective and sustainable.  A workshop was 
scheduled for 23rd November 2018 to explore the Sustainability Appraisal 
process and its role in the Local Plan Review.  Ahead of a Call for Sites, 
there was the potential to distribute an information package to 
developers, outlining the national and local constraints, the desired 
outcome of the Local Plan and the information that would need to be 
supplied to the Council regarding future developments.

In response to questions from the Committee, Officers stated that 
Maidstone Borough Council was on target to maintain the five year land 
supply of housing based on current figures.  There was a risk that if the 
figures were to change, and no further provision was made through the 
Local Plan Review, the five year land supply would not be maintained.

The Committee made the following observations:

 That positive, proactive planning was crucial to the success of the 
work.

 That future plans should consider the possibility of housing need 
figures rising, so that if the numbers changed, the Council was well 
prepared.

 That the evidence base needed to be as current as possible to 
inform a refresh of the Local Plan.

 That the lessons learned from the previous Local Plan be considered 
during the review of the Local Plan.

RESOLVED:

1) That Officers progress the identification of broad spatial options for 
the Local Plan Review.

2) That a report outlining the Call for Sites information package be 
submitted to the Strategic Planning, Sustainability and 
Transportation Committee for approval prior to publication.



6

Voting: Unanimous

The meeting was adjourned from 7.53 p.m. to 8.01 p.m.

92. DEVELOPMENT OF THE NEW STRATEGIC PLAN 

Mrs Angela Woodhouse, Head of Policy, Communications and Governance, 
introduced the report.  Mrs Woodhouse outlined that the New Strategic 
Plan was designed to set out the future of Maidstone Borough Council 
through a clear vision, objectives and outcomes.  These had been defined 
following workshops with Members, and feedback was being sought ahead 
of a report being submitted to the Policy and Resources Committee.

The Committee provided the following feedback:

 The wording used in the vision resembled a slogan rather than a 
statement.  The following suggestions were made:

“Making Maidstone a place of opportunity and wellbeing, 
where residents are proud to live.”

“We want Maidstone Borough to be a vibrant, prosperous, 
twenty-first century urban and rural community at the heart 
of Kent.  A place with distinctive character that is enhanced 
to create a clean, safe, healthy and green environment.  A 
place of high quality education and employment, where all 
people can realise their aspirations.”

 The vision should include reference to “health” and “wellbeing”.

 There was the potential to reduce the number of objectives, while 
maintaining the same purpose of the current objectives and 
outcomes.  The following suggestions were made:

1) Great environmental quality
2) Clean safe and empowered communities
3) Embracing growth and thriving economy
4) Proud of our heritage and culture
5) Decent housing for everyone
6) Promote infrastructure development and improve transport 

systems

 There was an opportuntiy to review or enhance policies, particularly 
in relation to environmental quality.  Examples such as solar farms 
and considering outdoor space as part of planning developments 
were suggested.

 The wording used for some objectives and outcomes was too 
passive.  This led to difficulties in linking key policies to specific 
objectives and outcomes.

 Objective 1 should include the following outcome:



7

“As a borough we make a positive contribution to reducing 
global warming.”

 The Leaders Forum was a potential opportunity to encourage future 
cross-party discussion.

Officers responded to questions from the Committee, stating that:

 By reducing the number of objectives, there was a risk that the 
number of outcomes for each objective would increase.

 The Council was able to influence a number of factors that would 
benefit the health of residents, and that the objectives and 
outcomes in the Strategic Plan would help to define how much each 
factor was prioritised.

 After the future report had been submitted to the Policy and 
Resources Committee, the Committees would be approached for a 
prioritisation exercise.

 That the timescales for the completion of the work were challenging 
and that a prompt response with feedback was welcomed.

RESOLVED: 

That the feedback and suggestions provided by the Committee be noted 
and shared with Officers.

93. DURATION OF MEETING 

6.32 p.m. to 8.38 p.m.


